
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 
 
 

Mon 31 Jan 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber, 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this agenda please contact  
Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3072)  
e.mail: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the Council meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to take a lateral flow 

test on the day of the meeting, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the test 

be positive for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the meeting, should provide their 

apologies to the Democratic Services team and must self-isolate in accordance with national 

rules. 

 

Members and officers must wear face masks during the Council meeting, unless exempt. 

Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the Councillor or officer is speaking or if 

s/he requires a sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as possible. As Councillors may 

remove their masks from time to time during the meeting, seating will be placed two metres 

apart, in line with social distancing measures to protect meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Council. Members of the 

public are encouraged to log in virtually to participate in meetings wherever possible. 

 

Members of the public are also able to access the meeting in person to observe proceedings 

if they wish to do so. However, due to social distancing requirements to ensure the safety of 

participants during the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be limited capacity and members of the 

public will be allowed access on a first come, first served basis. Members of the public in 

attendance are strongly encouraged to wear face masks, to use the hand sanitiser that will 

be provided and will be required to sit in a socially distance manner at the meetings. It should 

mailto:jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


be noted that members of the public who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

In line with Government guidelines, any member of the public who has received a positive  

result in a Covid-19 test on the day of a meeting must not attend in person and must self-
isolate in accordance with the national rules. 
 
Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

Monday, 31st January, 2022 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gareth Prosser 
(Mayor) 
Ann Isherwood 
(Deputy Mayor) 
Salman Akbar 
Imran Altaf 
Karen Ashley 
Tom Baker-Price 
Joanne Beecham 
Juliet Brunner 
Michael Chalk 
Debbie Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Luke Court 
Matthew Dormer 
Aled Evans 
Peter Fleming 
 

Alex Fogg 
Andrew Fry 
Julian Grubb 
Lucy Harrison 
Wanda King 
Anthony Lovell 
Emma Marshall 
Gemma Monaco 
Nyear Nazir 
Timothy Pearman 
Mike Rouse 
David Thain 
Craig Warhurst 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

1. Welcome   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  
 

5. Announcements   
 

To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 

6. Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9)   
 

7. Motions on Notice (Procedure Rule 11)   
 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 31st January, 2022 

 

8. Executive Committee   
 

Executive Committee Minutes - 7th December 2021 
 

8 .1 Financial Outturn 2020/21 - Housing Revenue Account  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
8 .2 Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Introduction of Licensing Fees  (Pages 27 - 

34) 
 
Executive Committee Minutes - 15th December 2021 

 
8 .3 New Cemetery Provision  (Pages 45 - 70) 
 
 The background papers for this report have been published in a 

separate Background Papers Pack. 
 

Executive Committee Minutes - 11th January 2022 
 

8 .4 Council Tax Empty Home Discount and Premium  (Pages 87 - 104) 
 
8 .5 Independent Remuneration Panel 2022/23  (Pages 105 - 120) 
 
 The background paper for this item has been published in a separate 

Background Papers Pack for the meeting. 
 

8 .6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Rent Setting 2022/23  (Pages 121 - 
124) 

 
8 .7 Fees and Charges 2022/23  (Pages 125 - 162) 
 
8 .8 Council Tax Base 2022/23  (Pages 163 - 166) 
 
8 .9 Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) Board - Budget 

Recommendations  (Pages 167 - 180) 

 



 

 

Council 
 

 

 

Monday, 31st January, 2022 

 

8 .10 Release of covenants affecting land  (Pages 181 - 188) 
 
 NOTE: the confidential appendix (Appendix 2) attached for this 

recommendation has only been made available to Members and 
relevant Officers. Should Members wish to discuss the content of 
Appendix 2 in any detail, a decision will be required to exclude the 
public and press from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12 (a) of Section 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
(Paragraph 3: Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).) 

 

9. Urgent Business - Record of Decisions   
 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 
9, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 10, Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 

10. Urgent Business - general (if any)   
 

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the Mayor as Urgent Business in 
accordance with the powers vested in him by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there are genuinely special 
circumstances which require consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting.) 



 

 
 

Council 
 

 Monday, 15th November, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Gareth Prosser (Mayor), Ann Isherwood (Deputy Mayor), and 
Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Karen Ashley, Tom Baker-Price, 
Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, Debbie Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Luke Court, Matthew Dormer, Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Andrew Fry, 
Julian Grubb, Lucy Harrison, Anthony Lovell, Emma Marshall, 
Gemma Monaco, Nyear Nazir, Timothy Pearman, Mike Rouse, 
David Thain, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks and Claire Felton 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
35. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Juliet 
Brunner, Alex Fogg and Wanda King. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 20th 
September 2021 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 15th November, 2021 

 

39. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made at the meeting: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that he had attended the Armistice Day 
commemorations on 11th November at Plymouth Road and the 
Remembrance Sunday service on 14th November.  He 
thanked Members for the excellent turnout at the event and 
explained that it had been well organised.  The Mayor had 
also attended two poppy appeals in the Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre held during November. 
 
In addition, the Mayor advised that since the previous meeting 
of Council, he had attended the Mayor’s Civic Service in 
Alcester, Warwickshire.  The Mayor had also attended the 
opening of the Business and IP Centre (BIPC) at Redditch 
Library. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader announced that Councillors Brandon Clayton and 
David Thain were standing down from the Executive 
Committee.  He thanked them both for their hard work as 
Portfolio Holders. 
 
Council was advised of the following additional changes with 
respect to the membership of the Executive Committee: 
 

       Councillor Joanne Beecham was being appointed to the 
Executive Committee as the Portfolio Holder for Leisure. 

       Councillor Aled Evans was being appointed to the 
Executive Committee as Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services. 

       Councillor Mike Rouse was being appointed Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Enabling Services. 

 
Members were also asked to note the following changes to the 
Conservative Group’s appointments to various Committees.  
These did not change the political balance at the Council. 
 

       Audit, Governance and Standards Committee – 
Councillor David Thain was replacing Councillor Aled 
Evans on the Committee. 

       Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel – Councillor Emma 
Marshall was replacing Councillor Joanne Beecham on 
the Panel. 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 15th November, 2021 

 

       Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Brandon 
Clayton was replacing Councillor Joanne Beecham on 
the Committee. 

       Planning Committee – Councillors Anthony Lovell, Emma 
Marshall and David Thain were being appointed as 
additional named substitutes on the Committee. 

       Shareholders Committee – Councillor Alex Fogg was 
replacing Councillor Joanne Beecham on the Committee. 

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 
 

40. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  
 
There were no Questions on Notice on this occasion. 
 

41. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
Armed Forces 
 
Councillor Tom Baker-Price proposed a Motion in respect of the 
support available from the Council to the armed forces, their 
families and service veterans.  This Motion was seconded by 
Councillor Julian Grubb. 
 
In proposing the Motion, Councillor Baker-Price reminded Members 
that the Council had signed up to the Armed Forces Covenant in 
2012.  In signing up to this covenant, the Council was promising to 
treat armed forces personnel, their families and veterans fairly.  The 
actions proposed in the Motion highlighted how the Council could 
address this responsibility.  Under the proposed Motion, staff who 
were in the reserve forces would be treated fairly.  It also 
recognised that members of staff with family in the armed forces 
might require additional support.  Redditch Borough Council 
[...]
he following stage of the review process. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
Council put forward the Council Size Submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England, including a 
proposal for there to be a total of 27 Councillors at Redditch 
Borough Council. 
 

45. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members were informed that there had been two urgent decisions 
since the previous Council meeting, on the subjects of the 
Worcestershire Business Rates Pool and extra funding for the 
Waste Collection Service.  These decisions were not subject to 
debate. 
 

46. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
Council was informed that, as a consequence of the changes to 
Committee appointments, detailed during the Leader’s 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



   

Council 
 

 
 

Monday, 15th November, 2021 

 

Announcements under Minute Item no. 39, there was a need for 
decisions to be taken regarding a small number of appointments.  
These decisions needed to be taken as urgent business to ensure 
that Committee meetings and Outside Body meetings could 
proceed effectively in line with constitutional requirements prior to 
the next scheduled meeting of Council. 
 
Shareholders Committee 
 
Members were advised that following the change to the 
membership of the Shareholders Committee, a vacancy had arisen 
for the position of Vice Chair of the Committee.  Councillor Alex 
Fogg was nominated for the position of Vice Chair of the 
Shareholders Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year.  There were no other nominations. 
 
Outside Body Appointment – Waste Management Board 
 
Clarification was provided that the Council was required to 
nominate the relevant Portfolio Holder to serve as the authority’s 
representative on the Waste Management Board in an ex officio 
capacity.  For this reason, it was proposed that Councillor Aled 
Evans should be appointed to the Waste Management Board, 
replacing Councillor Brandon Clayton. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Councillor Alex Fogg be appointed Vice Chair of the 

Shareholders Committee for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year; and 
 

2) Councillor Aled Evans be appointed as the Council’s lead 
Member on the Waste Management Board. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.51 pm 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 7th December, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), and Councillors Joanne Beecham, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Mike Rouse 
and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, James Howse and Steve 
Shammon 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
36. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Gemma Monaco. 
 
During consideration of Minute Item No. 41, the Chair was called 
out of the meeting to attend an emergency incident.  In the absence 
of both the Chair and the Vice Chair, Councillor Mike Rouse was 
nominated to Chair the rest of the meeting. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader explained that Minute Item No. 40 – the Financial 
Outturn Report for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2020/21 – 
had been pre-scrutinised at a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group held on 6th December 2021.  However, no 
recommendations had been made by the group on the subject of 
the report. 

Page 11 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

39. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
26th October 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

40. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 - HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT  
 
The Executive Director for Resources presented the Financial 
Outturn Report 2020/21 for the Housing Revenue Ac
[...]
h Lane be used as the site of a cemetery and 
questions had been raised about how this site had come to be 
identified as the Council’s preferred option.  The Executive 
Committee was asked to consider this feedback both in relation to 
the New Cemetery Provision report and in order to learn lessons 
about any future reports that focused on areas of significant interest 
to the public. 
 
The Executive Committee discussed the outcomes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee’s deliberations in respect of the New 
Cemetery Provision report and in doing so commented on the 
following points: 
 

 The organisation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting and the detailed scrutiny of the report that had been 
undertaken.  Members praised the Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 41 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 15th December, 2021 

 

Committee for this work and complimented Councillor Wheeler 
on her chairing of the meeting. 

 The action that had been taken to re-examine each of the 26 
sites that had been assessed.  The Leader confirmed that he 
had revisited each site, in consultation with Officers, and had 
concluded that the most appropriate site had been identified 
as the Council’s preferred option. 

 The consultation that had been held with the public in respect 
of the Council’s preferred site.  The Leader commented that 
both he and the Portfolio Holder for Climate Change had met 
with residents at the preferred site to discuss the proposals. 

 The feedback that had been received from the public in 
respect of the consultation on the planning application that 
was considered in October 2021 and the focus of this 
consultation feedback. 

 The location of the residents who had responded in this 
consultation process.  Members noted that the majority of 
respondents had lived in Matchborough and Ipsley. 

 The length of time in which the consultation process in respect 
of the planning application had applied, which had been longer
[...]
ale:

Date:

Engineering and Design Services
Town Hall

Walter Stranz Square
Redditch

Worcs B98 8AH

     Crown Copyright and database rights 2021
Ordnance Survey 100024252

©

New Cemetery Provision

1/5,000
@ A4

P2038/49

Abbey Cemetery
Details

PTL

WB

El Sub Sta

Car Park

Bowling Green

Park

Car Car Park

Tennis Courts

Running TrackTennis

Courts

Abbey Stadium

El Sub Sta

Car Park

Picnic Area

Garden of

Playing Field

Remembrance

El Sub Sta

Abbey Cemetery

Arrow Valley Park

Car Park

Arrow Valley Park

Sta

Sub

El

Arrow Valley Park

Golf Course

Cemetery

Abbey

Cemetery

Playing Field

Playground

R
un

ni
ng

 T
ra

ck

Golf Course

Golf Course

Bordesley Abbey
field

Former football pitch
Abbey Stadium

Area between River Arrow
and Meadow Farm (PH)

N

S

W E

Location Plan 4
Page 69 Agenda Item 8.3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Tuesday, 11th January, 
2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair),   and Councillors Joanne Beecham, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Anthony Lovell, Mike Rouse and 
Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Matthew Bough, Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Sue Hanley, James Howse, 
David Riley and Darren Whitney 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
 

52. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Gemma Monaco and Nyear Nazir. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that at the latest meeting of the Budget 
Scrutiny Working Group held on 10th January 2022 Members had 
pre-scrutinised the Financial Outturn Report 2020/21, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Rent Setting 2022/23, Fees and Charges 
2022 and Council Tax Base 2022/23 reports, at Minute Item No.s 
59 – 62 on the agenda for the consideration of the Executive 
Committee.  However, as the group had made no recommendations 
on these items there w
[...]
erty Services presented 
the recommendations from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) regarding Members’ allowances in the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
The IRP reviewed allowances paid to elected Members serving 
most of the district Councils in Worcestershire.  The Panel 
comprised independent representatives of the local community.  
The Council was required to consider the IRP’s proposals, although 
was not obliged to accept the Panel’s recommendations.   
 
In considering the recommendations, Members were asked to note 
that the IRP’s proposals reflected their assessment of what they felt 
Members should be paid in terms of both the basic allowance and 
any Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs) paid to certain 
Members for undertaking specific roles.  The first recommendation, 
in respect of the proposed basic allowance for Members, was the 
level which had been proposed for other District Councillors in 

Page 76 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

Worcestershire.  However, the percentage increase required to 
achieve that level of the basic allowance in Redditch would be 
higher than at some other Councils because Redditch Borough 
Council had opted not to increase Members’ basic allowance for a 
number of years.  This was not reflected in the IRP’s report, which 
worked on the basis that Members would have agreed the Panel’s 
proposals in previous years.  The second recommendation from the 
Panel, in respect of SRAs, if approved, would result in changes to 
the SRAs paid to Members as the proposed calculations differed 
from the Council’s current Scheme of Member Allowances.  
However, recommendations 3 – 6 in the report, concerning 
payment of travel claims, carers’ allowances and payments to 
Parish Councillors, would not result in any changes. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members were advised that there 
would need to be an amendment to the budget to reflect historic 
changes made to Members’ al
[...]
and  
 

2) when void social rent properties are re-let. The rent will be 
set at the recalculated Target Rent (Formula Rent) for the 
new tenant. 

Page 79 Agenda Annex



   

Executive 
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

 
61. FEES AND CHARGES 2022/23  

 
The Executive Director of Resources presented the Fees and 
Charges 2022/23 report for Members’ consideration.  Members 
were asked to note that the appendix to the report had been 
reissued in the Additional Papers 1 pack with slightly amended 
figures.   
 
The principle underpinning the report was that, in the absence of 
better information, fees and charges would be set at a level to 
achieve full cost recovery.  In general, this meant that it was 
proposed that the majority of fees and charges should increase by 
between 5 and 6 per cent, based on the best estimate by the Bank 
of England of the likely level of inflation by April 2022. 
 
There were some exceptions, in terms of services where officers 
were not proposing to increase fees and charges.  This included the 
charge for the Garden Waste Collection service, as Officers had 
concluded that an increase at this time would not be commercially 
viable.  In addition, Officers were proposing no increases to the fees 
for the Dial a Ride, Lifeline and Shopmobility services, on the basis 
that these services were provided to some of the most vulnerable 
communities in the Borough.  There were also some cases where 
the increase was slightly over or under 5 or 6 per cent, which had 
occurred where officers were rounding the charge up or down. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling welcomed the 
proposals detailed in the report.  However, Members were asked to 
note that inflation levels were difficult to predict and it was possible 
that this would be higher than 6 per cent by April 2022, which would 
impact on the Council’s financial position. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Council approve all of the fees and charges; and 

 
2) Counci

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Council 
 

  

 

Monday, 31 January 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gareth Prosser (Mayor), Councillor Ann Isherwood (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Salman Akbar, Imran Altaf, Karen Ashley, 
Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, 
Debbie Chance, Brandon Clayton, Luke Court, Matthew Dormer, 
Aled Evans, Peter Fleming, Alex Fogg, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, 
Lucy Harrison, Anthony Lovell, Emma Marshall, Timothy Pearman, 
Mike Rouse, David Thain, Craig Warhurst and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton and James Howse 
 

 Principal Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
47. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor welcomed all those present to the meeting and outlined 
the mitigating measures that were in place in relation to Covid-19. 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Wanda King and Gemma Monaco. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of Council held on Monday 15th 
November 2021 be approved as a true and correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 

 

51. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The following announcements were made at the meeting: 
 
a) The Mayor’s Announcements 

 
The Mayor advised that he had switched on the Christmas 
lights in Headless Cross on 29th November 2021. The Mayor 
had also attended the Holocaust Memorial Day service in 
Redditch on 29th January 2022. 

 
b) The Leader’s Announcements 

 
The Leader congratulated the Deputy Leader, Councillor 
Gemma Monaco, and her husband following the birth of their 
baby daughter in January 2022.  Council was informed that 
both mother and baby were doing well. 
 
Members were advised that Redditch Borough Council was 
committed to continuing library provision in Redditch.  The 
Leader’s preferred location for the main library in the town 
would be Redditch Town Hall but the Council needed to work 
with partner authorities to identify solutions.   

 
c) The Chief Executive’s Announcements 

 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had no announcements 
to make on this occasion. 

 
52. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 9)  

 
Council was informed that there were no Questions on Notice for 
consideration on this occasion. 
 

53. MOTIONS ON NOTICE (PROCEDURE RULE 11)  
 
The Mayor confirmed that no Motions on Notice had been received 
for consideration at the meeting. 
 

54. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Mayor explained that Council was scheduled to consider 
recommendations from three separate meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 7th December 2021, 15th December 2021 and 
11th January 2022.  These recommendations were considered in 
chronological order. 
 
The following reports were discussed in particular detail at the 
meeting: 
 
Financial Outturn 2020/21 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Procurement explained that 
the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on the Housing Service, in 
particular causing delays to work undertaken by the Repairs and 
Maintenance (R&M) team.  However, the restructure of the Housing 
team had been very successful and had also resulted in some 
financial savings.  The Council would be working with local 
contractors to help address the backlog in R&M works.  The new 
Housing IT system would also help to streamline the service.  
Officers were thanked for their hard work in managing the service at 
a difficult time, particularly the Deputy Chief Executive, the Head of 
Community and Housing Services and the Head of Environmental 
and Housing Property Services 
 
During consideration of this item questions were raised about the 
impact that the new Housing ICT system would have on the 
Council’s budget and the stage that had been reached in terms of 
the introduction of this system at the Council.  Members were 
advised that the system would enhance the quality of Housing 
Services delivered at the Council.  A more detailed response would 
be provided after the meeting. 
 
New Cemetery Provision 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services presented the New 
Cemetery Provision report and in so doing commented that 
investigation of this subject had been through various stages over a 
number of years. The latest report on this subject had been pre-
scrutinised in detail by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
had also been considered at a meeting of the Executive Committee.  
The Executive Committee had ultimately determined that there 
should continue to be burial provision available in the Borough and 
that Ipsley Meadow would be the preferred site for a new cemetery.  
Council was required to consider whether to allocate additional 
funding to the project, which would be used to take action to 
progress with the new burial site. 
 
After the presentation of the report, the following issues were 
discussed in detail: 
 

 The decisions that had already been taken on the subject of 
new cemetery provision by the Executive Committee, which 
could not be altered by Council. 

 The different views that a number of Members had articulated 
on the subject of the new cemetery provision following 
publication of the report. 

 The discussions that had been held in previous years 
regarding burial provision in the Borough, dating back to 2009, 
and the reasons why it had taken time to test the suitability of 
various different potential sites. 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 

 

 The length of time in which new cemetery provision remained 
available in the Borough using existing cemeteries.  Council 
was informed that there was approximately two years’ 
provision of new burial plots remaining available at existing 
cemeteries in the Borough. 

 The consultation that had been undertaken with the public in 
respect of identifying sites in the Borough that could be used 
for a new cemetery. 

 The opportunities that had been provided for the public to 
speak on the content of the report at meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny and Executive Committee in December 2021. 

 
Council Tax Empty Homes Discounts and Premiums 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling presented the 
Council Tax Empty Homes Discounts and Premiums report for 
Members’ consideration.  Council was informed that the aim of the 
proposals detailed in the report was to discourage property owners 
from leaving properties vacant.  There was significant demand for 
housing in the Borough and therefore any action that could be taken 
to ensure that empty homes were made available for residential 
purposes was to be welcomed. 
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members commented that 
it was unlikely that the Council would receive a significant amount in 
revenue as a result of these proposals.  However, Members agreed 
that the proposed action was morally appropriate.  There was 
legislation introduced in 2013 which enabled the Council to take the 
action proposed. 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel 2022/23 
 
The Leader presented a report that had been prepared by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP).  The IRP, which comprised 
a panel of independent representatives of the local community, had 
made recommendations on the subject of Members’ allowances.  
The Panel was thanked for their hard work in reviewing Members’ 
allowances. 
 
The Executive Committee had proposed that the basic allowance 
received by Members should increase to £4,732, as suggested by 
the Panel.  However, because Members had chosen not to increase 
Members’ allowances for a number of years, this would represent a 
6.648 per cent increase to the basic allowance in Redditch, rather 
than the 1.75 per cent increase recorded in the IRP report.  The 
Executive Committee had also supported the IRP’s proposals in 
respect of; continuing to pay Members’ travel allowances in line with 
the HMRC mileage allowance, Members’ subsistence and carers’ 
allowances remaining unchanged and travel and subsistence 
allowances for Parish Councillors being paid at the same rate as 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 

 

Borough Councillors where applicable.  However, the Executive 
Committee had not supported the IRP’s proposals in respect of the 
payment of Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs). 
 
During consideration of this item an amendment was proposed to 
the recommendations.  This amendment was proposed by 
Councillor Andrew Fry and seconded by Councillor Debbie Chance.  
The amendment proposed that the basic allowance for Councillors 
should increase by 1.75 per cent and that Redditch Members 
should not continue to be eligible to claim multiple SRAs. 
 
Consideration was given to the proposed amendment.  Reference 
was made to the need for Members to highlight suggestions directly 
with the IRP about the allowances that would be paid to Members in 
the following year.  In light of this, the amendment was withdrawn 
without a vote being taken. 
 
HRA Rent Setting 2022/23 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Procurement presented the 
HRA Rent Setting 2022/23 report for Council’s consideration.  
Members were informed that the proposed increase to rents for 
Council properties, at 4.1 per cent, was lower than the level of 
inflation.  An increase in rents was occurring at a time when the 
financial costs involved in procuring materials was increasing and 
would help the Council to manage those costs. 
 
Fees and Charges 2022/23 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling presented the Fees 
and Charges 2022/23 report and in so doing explained that the 
majority of fees and charges would be increased by 5 per cent, in 
line with inflation.  However, there were some exceptions to this, 
including the fee for the Garden Waste Collection service, which 
would not increase as it was felt that this would not be commercially 
viable, and Lifeline, Shopmobility and Dial a Ride, which would also 
not increase due to the vulnerability of the service users. 
 
During consideration of this item, Members noted that the Fees and 
Charges 2022/23 report had been pre-scrutinised at a meeting of 
the Budget Scrutiny Working Group.  The group had challenged 
some elements of the report and questioned officers about the 
content but had been broadly supportive of the proposals. 
 
Reference was made to the proposed increase to the fee that the 
Council would be charging for the Bulky Waste Collection service.  
Concerns were raised that the increase to this fee could result in 
more people choosing to dispose of their bulky waste by fly tipping.  
However, it was also noted that the fee for Bulky Waste Collections 
would be increasing by 50 pence and it was suggested that this was 



   

Council 
 
 

Monday, 31 January 2022 

 

unlikely to impact on a person’s choice about whether to use the 
service. 
 
Council Tax Base 2022/23 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling explained that the 
Council Tax base was used as the basis for calculating Council 
Tax.  The base was assessed in relation to Council Tax Band D 
equivalent properties and in order to increase the base the Council 
needed to ensure more Band D properties were developed in the 
Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 7th December 2021, 15th December 2021 and 11th January 
2022 be received and all recommendations adopted. 
 

55. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Members were informed that no urgent decisions had been taken 
since the previous meeting of Council. 
 

56. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
Council was advised that there was no urgent business for 
consideration on this occasion. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.20 pm 


